

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, COLORADO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JESSICA GONZALES, individually and as next best friend of her
deceased minor children, REBECCA GONZALES, KATHERYN GONZALES,
and LESLIE GONZALES,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND
WOMEN'S, CIVIL RIGHTS AND HUMAN RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER K. BROWN*
MAYA RAGHU
LEGAL MOMENTUM
395 Hudson Street
New York, New York 10014
(212) 925-6635

**Counsel of Record*

RHONDA COPELON
ANDREW FIELDS
INTERNATIONAL WOMEN'S
HUMAN RIGHTS LAW CLINIC
City University of New York
School of Law
65-21 Main Street
Flushing, New York 11367
(718) 340-4163

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 9, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COMPARATIVE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVIDE STRONG PERSUASIVE AUTHORITY FOR INTERPRETING THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES BEFORE THIS COURT	3
II. THE RIGHT OF WOMEN AND CHILDREN TO PROTECTION FROM AND EFFECTIVE REMEDIES FOR GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE, INCLUDING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, HAS EVOLVED AS A CUSTOMARY NORM OF INTERNATIONAL LAW	6
III. AS A STATE PARTY TO THE ICCPR, THE UNITED STATES' COMMITMENT TO ENSURE THE PROTECTION OF WOMEN AND CHILDREN FROM GENDER AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE PROPERLY INFORMS THIS COURT'S INTERPRETATION OF THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND THE AVAILABILITY OF A REMEDY UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.	21

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) 4

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) 3

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services, 489 U.S. 189 (1989) 6

District of Columbia v. Carter, 409 U.S. 418 (1973)..... 27

Fernandez v. Wilkinson, 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980) 15

Filartiga v. Pena-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) 15

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963) 28

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 3

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 2, 3

Mayer v. City of Chicago, 404 U.S. 189 (1991) 28

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) 4

Mitchum v. Foster, 407 U.S. 225 (1972) 27

New York v. United States, 326 U.S. 572 (1946)..... 4

<i>Ngiraingas v. Sanchez</i> , 495 U.S. 182	27
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	4
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)7,20,25	
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. (9 Cranch) 388 (1815).....	7
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	7
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	4
<i>U.S. v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	21
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	4
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 56 U.S. 25 (1982)	26

INTERNATIONAL CASES

Advisory Opinion OC-1/82 of Sept. 24, 1982, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No.1 (1982)	13
<i>Airey v. Ireland</i> , 32 Eur. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) (1979)	20
<i>M.C. v. Bulgaria</i> , 2003-I Eur. Ct. H.R. 646 (2004).....	19
<i>M.Z. v. Bolivia</i> , in <i>Annual Report of the Inter- American Commission of Human Rights</i> , Case No. 12.350, Inter-Am. C.H.R. 121 (Oct. 10, 2001).....	20

<i>Maria da Penha Maia Fernandes v. Brazil, in Annual Report of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, Case No. 12.051, Inter-Am. C.H.R. 704 (Apr. 16, 2001)</i>	19, 20
<i>R. v. Ewanchuk, [1999] 1 S.C.R. 330 (Can.)</i>	5
<i>State v. Baloyi, 2000 (1) BCLR 86 (CC) (S. Afr.)</i>	5
<i>Vishaka v. State of Rajasthan, [1997] 6 S.C.C. 241 (India)</i>	5

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1	7
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 21, 27
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, 3 Bevans 1179 (1945)	8

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 1992)	9
Exec. Order No. 13,107, 63 Fed. Reg. 68,991 (Dec. 10, 1998)	22
Understanding III(5), <i>U.S. Reservations, Declaration, Understandings, and Proviso, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , 138 Cong. Rec. S4781-01 (1992)	23

<i>United States Senate Report on Ratification of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , S. Exec. Rep. No. 102-23 (1992).....	21-25
---	-------

**UNITED NATIONS AND REGIONAL
DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS**

American Convention on Human Rights, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	13
--	----

<i>Beijing Declaration and Platform for Action</i> , Fourth World Conference on Women, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.177/20 and A/CONF.177/20/Add.1 (1995).....	17, 18
--	--------

<i>Committee of Ministers Recommendation Rec(2002)5 to Member States on the Protection of Women Against Violence</i> , Comm. of Ministers, 794 th meeting of the Ministers' Deputies, Council of Europe (Apr. 30, 2002).....	14
---	----

Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, <i>General Recommendation No. 12: Violence Against Women</i> (8th Sess. 1989).....	11
--	----

Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women, <i>General Recommendation 19: Violence Against Women</i> (11th Sess. 1992)	11, 12
--	--------

Committee on the Elimination of Violence Against Women, <i>Concluding Observations/Comments</i>	12
---	----

Committee on the Rights of the Child, <i>General Comment No. 5: General Measures of Implementation of the Convention on the Rights of the Child</i> (34 th Sess. 2003).....	13
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America</i> , U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., U.N. Doc. A/50/40, CCPR/C/79/Add.50 (1995).....	24
<i>Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 40: Initial Reports of States Parties Due in 1993: United States of America</i> , Hum. Rts. Comm., Annex II, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/81/Add.4 (1994).....	24
Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	13, 14
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, 1249 U.N.T.S. 20378	<i>passim</i>
Convention on the Rights of the Child, G.A. Res. 44/25, Annex, Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/44/49 (1989).....	9, 12
Declaration on the Elimination of Violence Against Women: Resolution, G.A. Res. 104, U.N. GAOR, 48 th Sess., Agenda Item 111, U.N. Doc. A/R es/48/104 20 (1993).....	10, 15
European Parliament Resolution on Violence Against Women, Eur. Parl. Doc. A2-44186, 1986 O.J. (C176) 23 (July 14, 1986)	14

HRI/CORE/1/Add.49: <i>United States of America</i> (August 1994)	25-26
Human Rights Committee, <i>Concluding</i> <i>Observations/Comments</i>	10
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment No.</i> <i>18: Non-Discrimination</i> (37th Sess. 1989).....	10
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment No.</i> <i>20: Article 7 (Prohibition of Torture, or Other</i> <i>Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or</i> <i>Punishment)</i> (44th Sess. 1992)	10
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment</i> <i>No. 28: Article 3 (The equality of rights between</i> <i>men and women)</i> (68th Sess. 2000)	10
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment No.</i> <i>31: The Nature of the General Legal Obligation</i> <i>Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> (80 th Sess. 2004).....	9
<i>Integration of the Human Rights of Women and</i> <i>the Gender Perspective: Violence Against</i> <i>Women, Report of the Special Rapporteur on</i> <i>Violence Against Women, its causes and</i> <i>consequences</i> , U.N. ECOR, Hum. Rts. Comm. 59th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2003/75 (2003).....	17
Inter-American Commission of Women, <i>Status of</i> <i>Signing and Ratification of the Convention of</i> <i>Belém do Pará</i>	13

Inter-American Convention on the Prevention, Punishment and Eradication of Violence Against Women, 33 I.L.M. 1534	13, 14
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, 993 U.N.T.S. 171	<i>passim</i>
<i>Observations of State Parties under article 40(5) of the Convention, United States of America, CCPR A/50/40/Vol. 1, Annex VI Pt. 4.....</i>	26
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights on the Rights of Women in Africa, 2d Ord. Sess. of the Assemb. of the Union	14
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, its causes and consequences, U.N. ESCOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 53rd Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1997/47 (1997).....</i>	17
<i>Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, its causes and consequences, U.N. ESCOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 54th Sess., U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1998/54 (1998).....</i>	17
Resolution Adopted by the General Assembly, U.N. GAOR, 33rd Special Sess, U.N. Doc. A/RES/S-23/2 (2000).....	18
Resolution adopted by the General Assembly, Elimination of Domestic Violence Against Women, U.N. GAOR, 58th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/Res/58/147 (2004)	16

<i>Summary of Record of the 1405th Meeting: United States of America, U.N. GAOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 53rd Sess., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/SR.1405 (1995).....</i>	24, 26
United Nations Charter	8
United Nations Development Fund for Women, <i>Bringing Equality Home: Implementing the Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women</i> (Illana Landsberg- Lewis ed., 1998)	5
United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, Economic and Social Council Decision, U.N. ESCOR, 1994 Sub. Sess., 42nd Plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc. E/DEC/1994/254 (1994)	16-17
United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights, <i>Status of Ratifications of the Principal International Human Rights Treaties</i> (2004)	9, 11, 12
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3 rd Sess. U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	8
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	10, 11, 22
<i>Vienna Declaration and Programme of Action, World Conference on Human Rights, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 157/24 (Part I) (1993)</i>	17
<i>Violence Against Women: Report of the Secretary General, U.N., GAOR, 59th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/59/281 (2004).....</i>	18

Violence Against Women in the Family: Report of the Special Rapporteur on Violence Against Women, its causes and consequences, U.N. ESCOR, Hum. Rts. Comm., 55th Sess., U.N. Doc.E/CN.4/RES/1999/42 (1999) 17

World Health Organization, *World Report of Violence and Health* (Etienne G. Krug et al., eds. 2002)..... 18, 27

OTHER

Joan Fitzpatrick, *The Significance and Determination of Customary International Human Rights Law: Relevance of Customary International Norms to the Death Penalty in the United States*, 25 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 165 (1995/1996)..... 26

Ruth Bader Ginsburg & Deborah Jones Merritt, *Affirmative Action: An International Human Rights Dialogue, Address at the Fifty-First Cardozo Memorial Lecture* (Feb. 11, 1999), in 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 253 (1999) 4

Martin S. Flaherty, *History Right?: Historical Scholarship, Original Understanding, and Treaties as "Supreme Law of the Land,"* 99 Colum. L. Rev. 2095 (1999)..... 25

Louis Henkin, *Foreign Affairs and the United States Constitution* (2d ed. 1996)..... 25

Louis Henkin, <i>Two Hundred Years of Constitutional Confrontations in the D.C. Courts</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 725 (2002).....	25
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , 28 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 35 (1997).....	22
Sandra Day O' Connor, <i>Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> (Mar. 16, 2002), in 96 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 348 (2002).....	5
John Quigley, <i>Judge Bork is Wrong: The Covenant is the Law</i> , 71 Wash. U. L.Q. 1087 (1993).....	25
<i>Restatement of the Law (Third), Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	7, 8, 22
Elizabeth M. Schneider, <i>Battered Women and Feminist Lawmaking</i> (2000).....	6
David Sloss, <i>Non-Self-Executing Treaties: Exposing a Constitutional Fallacy</i> , 36 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2002).....	25
